206
Basic Terms and Technical Information
Operating Principles
Alco Thermo-Expansion valves control the superheat of refrigerant
vapor at the outlet of the evaporator. They act as a throttle device
between the high pressure and the low pressure sides of refrig-
the evaporator exactly matches the rate of evaporation of liquid
refrigerant in the evaporator. Thus the evaporator is fully utilized

• PS: 45 bar. TS: -45 ... +75°C
• CE Marking acc. PED not required
Type Code
210
Refrigerant
Outlet/Equalizer
Connection
Type Part No. Type Part No.
MOP
(°C)
Evaporating
Temperature
Range (°C)
External Equalizer Internal Equalizer
R404A /
R507
Brazing Stainless
Steel Fittings *
TILE-SW (12mm) 802465 - -45  ... +20
TILE-SW (1/2”) 802466 - -45  ... +20
Brazing Copper
Fittings **
TISE-SW (12mm) 802462 TIS-SW (12mm) 802461 - -45  ... +20
TISE-SW (1/2”) 802464 TIS-SW (1/2”) 802463 - -45  ... +20
TISE-SAD10 (1/2”) 802479 TIS-SAD10 (1/2”) 802478 +10 -45  ...      0
TISE-SW75 (12mm) 802471 0 -45  ...     -3
TISE-SW75 (1/2”) 802472 0 -45  ...     -3
TISE-SAD-20 (12mm) 802474 -20 -45  ...  -27
TISE-SAD-20 (1/2”) 802475 -20 -45  ...  -27
Flare Fittings
TIE-SW 802460 TI-SW 802459 - -45  ...  +20
TIE-SAD10 802477 TI-SAD10 802476 +10 -45  ...      0
TIE-SW75 802470 TI-SW75 802469 0 -45  ...     -3
TIE-SAD-20 802473 -20 -45  ...  -27
R134a
Brazing Stainless
Steel Fittings *
TILE-MW (12mm) 802451 - -45  ... +20
TILE-MW (1/2”) 802452 - -45  ... +20
Brazing Copper
Fittings **
TISE-MW (12 mm) 802448 TIS-MW (12 mm) 802447 - -45  ... +20
TISE-MW (1/2”) 802450 TIS-MW (1/2”) 802449 - -45  ... +20
TISE-MW55 (12mm) 802457 +14 -45  ...  +11
TISE-MW55 (1/2”) 802458 +14 -45  ...  +11
Flare Fittings
TIE-MW 802446 TI-MW 802445 - -45  ...  +20
TIE-MW55 802456 TI-MW55 802455 +14 -45  ...  +11
R407C
Brazing Stainless
Steel Fittings *
TILE-NW (12mm) 802486 - -45  ...  +20
TILE-NW (1/2”) 802485 - -45  ...  +20
Brazing Copper
Fittings **
TISE-NW (12mm) 802438 TIS-NW (12mm) 802437 - -45  ...  +20
TISE-NW (1/2”) 802440 TIS-NW (1/2”) 802439 - -45  ...  +20
Flare Fittings TIE-NW 802436 TI-NW 802435 - -45  ...  +20
R407A/
R407F
Brazing Stainless
Steel Fittings *
TILE-NW (12mm) 802486 - -45 ... 0
TILE-NW (1/2”) 802485 - -45 ... 0
Brazing Copper
Fittings **
TISE-NW (12mm) 802438 TIS-NW (12mm) 802437 - -45 ... 0
TISE-NW (1/2”) 802440 TIS-NW (1/2”) 802439 - -45 ... 0
Flare Fittings TIE-NW 802436 TI-NW 802435 - -45 ... 0
Brazing Copper

25 BG 21.7 8 SW 14.1 10BW 19.8 X 10-B06
31 BG 27.1 9 SW 17.6 12BW 24.7 X 10-B07
Type Code Valve
Selection table and Nominal Capacities
Type Code Power Element
221
Accessories and Spare Parts
Description Type Part No.
Service Tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 99999 800005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 13455-1 027579
Bronze screw for Flange types:
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw BZ 32 803575
MOP
Code
MOP Evaporating Temperature Range °C
bar Tmax R23 R404A/R507 R448A/ R449A
20 1.4 -66°C -100 … -71
35 2.1 -14°C -75 … -18
40 2.8 -14°C -75 … -18
55 3.8 -7°C -75 … -10
60 4.1 -48°C -100 … -51
125 8.6 -32°C -100 … -35
Valve
Series
Orifice
type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (inlet x outlet) Power
Element
TypeType Type Metric Imperial
Z
Z
C
E
X 10-B01/ B02/ B03
C501-5mm 10 X 16 mm ODF
XC726 … 2B
C501-5 3/8” X 5/8 ODF
X 10-B04/ B05
C501-7 mm 12x16 mm ODF
C501-7 1/2”x5/8” ODF -
X 10-B04/ B05
A 576 mm 16x22 mm ODF
A 576 22x28 mm ODM 5/8”x7/8” ODF
MOP Charges ZZ-Series
Selection table Power Element and Recommended Flanges
222
Note: *) Please indicate designation character for desired superheat.
Features
• Applications for Series L valves include superheat control
(desuperheating of suction gas i.e., in hotgas bypass systems
and interstage cooling in multiple stage compressors)
• Modular design for economical logistics and easy
assembly and servicing
• Very good stability is attained because of the large forces
generated by the large diaphragm diameter
• High-quality materials and processes for high reliability
and long lifetime
•
design (LJRE, LERE & LIRE)
• Max. working pressure PS
 - 46 bar with XB power assembly
 - 31 bar with XC power assembly.
•   Medium Temperature Range TS: -45…+65°C
Thermo™-Expansion Valves L-Series

               2: 3 m
External equalizer
Type Code Valve Type Code Power Assembly
Nominal Capacities for Cages
223
Suction Gas Superheat Selection:
* Charge Code
Refrigerant
R134a R404A/R507 R407C R410A R448A/R449A R450A R513A R407A/R407F
CL 22 K 13 K 30 K 16K - - 22 K
GL 15 K 35 K 25 K 33 27K 9K - 35 K
UL 30 K 40 K 47 - 16K 24 K -
The nominal capacity is based on the following conditions:
Refrigerant Evaporating temperature [°C] Condensing temperature [°C] Subcooling
R134a, R22, R513A,
R404A, R507
+4°C Dew Point
+38°C bubble/ +38°C dew point
1K
R448A, R449A +38°C bubble/ +42.6°C dew point
R450A +38°C bubble / +38.6°C dew point
R407C +38°C bubble/ +42.9°C dew point
R407A, R407A +38°C bubble/ +42.4°C dew point
For selection of other operating conditions, please use „Controls Navigator“ selection program.
Note: *) Please Indicate Designation Character for Desired Superheat.
Accessories and Spare Parts
Description Type Part No.
Service Tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 99999 027 579
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 13455 -1 800 005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw ST 32 803 573
9148, 9149, 9152, 9153, 10331, 10332
Screw ST 48 803 574
Valve
Series
Orifice
Type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (inlet x outlet) Power
Element
Type
Type Type Metric Imperial
LCLE
X22440-B1B / B2B/
B3B / B3.5B / B4B
C501-5 - 3/8”x5/8” ODF
X
B
1
0
1
9
…
1
B
C501-5mm 10x16 mm ODF
X22440-B5B / B6B
C501-7 1/2”x5/8” ODF
C501-7mm 12x16 mm ODF
A576
5/8”x7/8” ODF
7/8”x1-1/8” ODF
A576-mm
16x22 mm ODF
22x28 mm ODM
-
LJRE X11873-B4B / B5B 10331 10331 22x22 mm ODF
7/8”x7/8” ODF
1-1/8”x1-1/8” ODM

               2: 3 m
Non Equalizer
Type Code Valve Type Code Power Assembly
225
Accessories and Spare Parts
Description Type Part No.
Service Tool for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 99999 800005
Gasket sets for T, ZZ, L and 935 Series valves X 13455-1 027579
C500, C501, 9761, X6346, X6669, A576
Screw ST 32 803573
Bulb clamp for XB1019 XA 1728-4 803260
Note: See “Controls Navigator” for More Information on Selection and Adjustment Guidelines.
The nominal capacity is based on the following conditions:
Refrigerant Evaporating temperature [°C] Condensing temperature [°C] Subcooling
R134a, R513A, R404A, R507, R1234ze,
+4°C dew Point
+38°C bubble/ +38°C dew point
1K
R448A, R449A +38°C bubble/ +42.6°C dew point
R450A +38°C bubble / +38.6°C dew point
R407C +38°C bubble/ +42.9°C dew point
R407F, R407A +38°C bubble/ +42.4°C dew point
For selection of other operating conditions, please use „Controls Navigator“ selection program.
Valve
Series
Orifice
Type
Connection Standard
Flange, Angle Style
Connection (inlet x outlet) Power
Element
Type
Type Type Metric Imperial
935
X 10-*01/ *02/ *03
C501-5 mm 10 X 16 mm ODF
X
B
1
0
1
9
-*
*
*
-2
AC501-5 3/8” X 5/8 ODF
X 10-*04/ *05
C501-7 mm 12x16 mm ODF
C501-7 1/2”x5/8” ODF -
X 10-*06/ *07
A 576 mm
16x22 mm ODF
22x28 mm ODM
A 576
5/8”x7/8” ODF
7/8”x1-1/8” ODM
Selection Table Power Assembly and Recommended Flanges
226
Overview Flange for Take Apart Valves
Angle Style Flange
(WL)
Straight Through Flange
(DL)
Flanges: T- / L-Series
Valve Series Orifice Type
Angle Style Straight Through Connection (Inlet x Outlet)
Type Part No. Type Part No. Metric Imperial
TCLE / LCLE
X22440-B1B / B2B/ B3B /
B3.5B / B4B
C501-5 803232 9761-3 803240 - 3/8”x5/8” ODF
C501-5mm 803233 9761-3mm 803241 10x16mm ODF